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tohnes in- the near future and, if ._a'o', whiat particular . and gpecific steps have been taken in this regard?

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: I; is tiue that open cast mines have a low cost und, shorter period of gestation and the Government of India is planning to open large open cast mines and, in fact, we have already plaoned a few mines with a capacity higher than even 10 million tonnes at Dudhichua 10 million tonnes, another is at Jayant. 10 million tonnes, at Mukunda 12 million tonnes and Nigahi 14 million tonnes. We have planned open cast mines for these higher capacities.
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY . OFF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI VIJAY N. PATIL): Yes, Sir.
There is a plan to provide direct Sub-
seriber Trunk Dialling from Farrukhabad Ristrict (UP) after automatisation of . the existing’ manual exchange in the 7th Plan.

{b) Does not arise.
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thropgh trunk calls is_generally ¢f dadhe order as that of other places. Howevet, substantia] improvement in the ¢runk services is expected after the automatisation of Earrukhated Exchange and it jalg conmection with Kanpur Trunk Automatic Exchange. Additional 8-channel 1}3-
channel carrier systems have been planned tistween Farrukhabad-Kanauj a Farrukhabad-Kaimganj Sections., Additional trunk boardg will also be commissioned shortly.
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY . OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA): So far as the first part of the question is concerned, he wanted to get the system improved. It can be done after-the au-
tomatisition’ of thé Parrukhabid - Telephone Exchange and that is plansed for thu Sixth Plan and the instrument is al-Yotted for 1983-84. So far as thé second part is concerned, it is a suggestion and 1 _lake note of it
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SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: That is what 1 replied. It is alrcady decided and the equipment is tentauively allotted for 1983-84.

s T feaw meEw 3|."-I"1'3h
S TEIGIT FHW ST ot i 2@
Fr I, IAT T/ 0 z;a-*rﬁ-f’r—
EIT FUX @A g, I & TT HAT
@At Y § =g P ow ) Telwiw
m@in“ﬁﬁsﬁﬂ-ﬁﬁg‘,m

T AT T =7 37
=mhie zige uv :=t1 mng’ vq
T W TEe &qa g fee 3% fa-
[T T FIFMAFHAT g IT e—-n"lﬁ

g ¢g @ ¢, mmzw?ma‘d’f
g, @ ;| oaf St T oaNww q
% ag ao Ps 7 @ foelt &1 2zt

a

ﬂhtzﬁam:f‘ﬁa‘fa& famd
E"!ﬁma‘:r-rrw1m90 EALs
THET g @ w1 E

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI C. M. STEPHEN): The question is whether there is any telephone in India which is working without any fault at all. My answer is ‘No, therc is no such telephone’ because every fele-
phone in India will have some fault some time during the course of the year. That does not mean that the tclephone system is that bad.

SHRI C. M. STEPHEN: My only puint is this. We know that we have got a system and it is faulty.

SRAVANA 5, 1904 (SAKA)
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My hon. friend was asking about wrong
¢ lls; In the othir House when 1 was dis” cussing the matter, I just read out from a journal an _incident which happened in America. In America somebody wanted to ring up a laundry and the fvllow landed on the secret telephone of the Preswdent of America. That means, a wrong call happened there also. These are all in-built- in the system.
Even in the bast of the «wstem. it is inbuilt.
(Interruptions) 1If the quesTtion is whether it is improving or not, 1 only give you just one comparison. ] ast year we had thz monsoon, and this year We have got the monsoon. Last year iz the central area where the MPs, all of us, #re living, the total cables which went out of order was 174; and this vear it is 23, 1am tulking about the total cables. This is the most significant thing. Nobody can say that all the telephones are all vight. The question isone of comparison. . ..(Interruptions) As the represeniatives of the people you have to listen to me.

In the South area. last vear when the monsoon broke out the number of cuble lines that went out of order; not tele"phones; was 493 and this year it is 65. North area—it was 157 last year and this year it is 21. In West area the total num bher of cable lines which went out of or der last year was 458 and this yeai il is
96 My submission is that last year also 1T was the Minister and my General Manager was there. 1 say that last vear when the monsoon broke out, the totai number of telephones that went oui of order and were dead vas 18,060 on a single dav. To-day, all accumulated t0-
pether are less than 4000....

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY. The monsoon is delayed.

SHRI1 C. M. STEPHEN: The point my friznd asked... [Interrupiions) In the Asiad area it was 493 last year and it is 65 this year. That is the larzest numher that collapsed this year.

My submission - is that this a matter which was discussed repeatedly. This s a matter on which there can be no dispute that whatever may happen, the telephones system will have the susceptibility to breakdowns to a certain extent. There s no telephone system anywhere in the world—
it is not possible—where it will be absolutely immune to any set of collapses at all But the point you will have to remember and which my hon. colleague has stated is
. that we have 2 lakhs of telephones in Delhi. On an uverage, per day, the telephone faults are around 4000. This does not mean that all the others are all right, 4000 mecans that on « particular day, ont of 2 lukhs telephones, 4000 telephones have got faults, which means that the rest arec working all right that day. But fo-day it is mine, tomortow it may be yours and the day afler, it may be another man's telephone. That is to say that the telephones faliing out of order will be equally sharcd by ull of us.

Therefore, as far as this year is concer-
" ped, it is not that it is the Members of Parliament alon: who are affected, but the Minister of Communications also suffers.
His telephones were out of order day before yesterday and stil} one telephone remains out of order.

This is the position we must understand.
In a city like Delhi or Calcutta where the work i3 gone on, cables can come under interruption of water can go into it, and telephones can go out of order. But I am extremely gratified and 1 feel extremely gratified that as a result of the work that’ was undertaken during the course of this one year, in spite of the monsoon, the cable system could resist the nonsoon in a much more effective manner than it was doing. Step by step we are improving and to-day, as Minister of Communications, -

1 am a completely gratified man in the sense that things have improved considerably and I expect all of you to approve of it. .

(Interrn ptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Next question—Shri
Vijayaraghavan.
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Review of Drug Policy

“254. SHRI R. P. DAS: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM, CHEMICALS
AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the new drug policy is under review in view Of ils failure to achieve self-sufficiency in production of quality drugs and technical self-relinnce.

(b) if so, the details therenf; und

(¢) if not the reasons thareof?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI
F. SHIV SHANKAR): (a) Two of the objectives of the Drug Policy, 1978 are to develop self-reliance in drug technology and to aim at quick self-sufliciency in the output of drugs with a view to reduce the quantum of imports. The Drug Policy of 1978 is being implemented, The country is by and large self-sufficient in formulations, imports being marginal. The value of imports of bulk drugs (¢c.i.f.) as a percentage of the total value of bulk drugs used in the country came down from 28.46 per cent in 1978-79 to 26.6 per cent in
1980-81 and is expected to go down further in the subsequent years, Self-sufficiency was achieved in the case of important bulk drugs like Sulphamethoxazole. Trimethoprim, Metronidazole etc. Indigenous technologies were developed and implemented ‘in the case of many drugs like those mentioned above, The export of drugs and pharmaceuticals have also increased substantially from Rs. 69.02 crores in 1978-
79 to Rs. 95.41 crores during 1981-82.
Export earnings mset an increasing part of the import bill for drugs and pharmaceuticals and it is expected that the export carnings would completely cover the import bill in the coming years.

(b) and (c). Do not arise. -

